

No. 24-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
DBA LABCORP, PETITIONER

v.

LUKE DAVIS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A. Rule 23 requires class members to share the same Article III injury.....	8
B. A Rule 23(b)(3) damages class should not be certified if it is defined in a manner that includes class members who lack Article III injuries.....	17
C. Contrary arguments lack merit	21
D. This Court should remand for the lower courts to reevaluate class certification	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adair v. New River Co.</i> , (1805) 32 Eng. Rep. 1153; 11 Ves. Jun. 429.....	15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 9-11, 18, 20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	8, 19, 20, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	22
<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , (1676) 22 Eng. Rep. 796; 1 Ch. Cas. 272	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8, 19
<i>Cockburn v. Thompson</i> ,	
(1809) 33 Eng. Rep. 1005; 16 Ves. Jun. 321	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	9, 24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,	
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253	
(2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Dilly v. Doig</i> ,	
(1794) 30 Eng. Rep. 738; 2 Ves. Jun. 486.....	16
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	10
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmen-</i>	
<i>tal Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance</i>	
<i>Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	8
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove</i> ,	
(1681) 23 Eng. Rep. 277; 1 Vern. 22	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Mayor of York v. Pilkington</i> ,	
(1737) 26 Eng. Rep. 180; 1 Atk. 282	15, 16
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654	
(7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1138 (2016).....	21
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	11
<i>Nexium Antitrust Litigation, In re</i> ,	
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 424 (2022)	25, 26
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	8, 16, 19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	12, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	13
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	11-13, 22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 13, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 9, 10, 17, 23, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	19
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820).....	16
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	1, 3, 5-7, 10-13, 17-26
§ 1, Cl. 1	13
American with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)	2
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a.....	2
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	2
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemploy- ment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 2072(b)	13
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 51(f).....	4
§ 52(a)	4
Fed. Cl. R. 23(b).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	2, 3, 5-13, 18, 19, 23
Rule 23(a)	9
Rule 23(a)(2).....	5
Rule 23(b)(2)	4, 9
Rule 23(b)(3)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 19, 22, 23
Rule 23(e)	19
Rule 23(f).....	5
Rule 24.....	12
Miscellaneous:	
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	14
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Some Problems of Equity</i> (1950).....	14-16
Raymond B. Marcin, <i>Searching for the Origin of the</i> <i>Class Action</i> , 23 Cath. U. L. Rev. 515 (1974).....	14

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71 (2003)	8
30 <i>Selden Society</i> (1914)	14
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>Group Litigation and Social Context</i> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 866 (1977).....	15
